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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

March 20, 2025 

In-Person | Little Rock, AR 

Southwest Power Pool Corporate Offices – Auditorium B 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

ESWG Meeting approvals: 

• Consent Agenda 

o ESWG Meeting Minutes (January 29, 2025) 

• 2026 ITP & CPP Transition Assessment Economic Generation and Load review workbooks 

as posted per transmittal letter on March 13, 2025, including additional member 

corrections. 

 

ESWG EXECUTIVE SESSION  
March 20, 2025 – 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. CT 

ACTIONS TAKEN: 

• Approval to close out ESWG Action Items 216 & 217 

• Added a new ESWG Action Item 222 “Investigate battery dispatch flow differences 

between PROMOD options” 

 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

March 20, 2025 

In-Person | Little Rock, AR 

Southwest Power Pool Corporate Offices – Auditorium B 

MINUTES 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, called the meeting to order at 

8:01 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, Western Farmers Electric Cooperative (WFEC) (Chair) 

Jordan Schmick, Southwestern Public Service Company/Xcel Energy (SPS/Xcel) (Vice Chair) 

Derek Brown, Evergy  

Gayle Nansel, Western Area Power Administration-Upper Great Plains Region (WAPA-UGPR) 

Hassan Hayat, American Electric Power (AEP) 

Jeremy Severson, Basin Electric Power Cooperative (BEPC) 

Jerry Bradshaw, City Utilities of Springfield (CUS) 

Jody Holland, GridLiance High Plains LLC (GHP) 

John Knofczynski, East River Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (EREPC) 

Kurt Stradley, Lincoln Electric System (LES) 

Maggie Kristian, NG Renewables Energy Marketing LLC (NGR) 

Michael Watt, Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority (OMPA) 

Michael Wegner, ITC Great Plains LLC (ITC) 

Ryan Benton, Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company (OG&E) 

Steve Gaw, Advanced Power Alliance (APA) 

Steve Hohman, Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) 

Tim Owens, Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) 

Proxies:  

Jonathan Lubobo for Jeremy Severson (BEPC) 

Robert Bouda for Derek Brown (Evergy) 

Maya Nevels for Steve Gaw (APA) 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

Susanna Padilla (SPP) confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. 

Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes.  

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – ESWG ACTION ITEMS 

Susanna Padilla reviewed the ESWG action item list. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

a) Meeting Minutes – January 29, 2025 

Jerry Bradshaw (CUS) made a motion, seconded by Ryan Benton (OGE), to approve 

the consent agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – ENGINEERING EDST UPDATE 

John O’Dell (SPP) gave an update on the changes to EDST for additional economic load and 

generation information, review of the schedule, and timeline for member testing. 

AGENDA ITEM 5A – 2026 ITP & CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENT: ECONOMIC 

GENERATION & LOAD REVIEW 

Andrew Tiedt (SPP) requested approval of the economic generation and load review workbooks 

that were posted on March 13, 2025. It was stated that additional member corrections would be 

applied 

John Knofczynski (EREPC) made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner (ITC) to 

approve the 2026 ITP & CPP Transition Assessment Economic Generation and Load 

review workbooks as posted per transmittal letter on March 13, 2025, including 

additional member corrections. The motion was approved with one abstention 

(Jordan Schmick – SPS). 

AGENDA ITEM 5B – 2026 ITP & CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENT: RESOURCE PLAN 

PHASE 2 KICKOFF 

Ryan Reynolds (SPP) reviewed the resource plan phase 2 (RP2) milestone process, key 

assumptions, and important dates. Discussion was held around the planning reserve margin 

(PRM) values. SPP staff will monitor the PRM discussions being held at the SPP Board of 

Directors meetings to see if staff will need to update the PRM values within this study.  



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5C – 2026 ITP & CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENT: MARKET ECONOMIC 

MODEL KICKOFF 

Andrew Tiedt (SPP) reviewed the market economic model (MEM) milestone process, flowchart, 

assumptions, and important dates. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – ITP SCHEDULES QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Andrew Brown (SPP) provided the updates, timing, and key dates for the ongoing ITP 

assessments. 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken during the main portion of the meeting. 

 

With no other new business, Calvin Daniels, ESWG Chair, adjourned the meeting at 9:48 a.m. CT 

on Thursday, March 20, 2025. 

EMAIL VOTING ITEMS 

There were no email items since the prior meeting.  



 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

March 20, 2025 

In-Person | Little Rock, AR 

Southwest Power Pool Corporate Offices – Auditorium B 

ESWG EXECUTIVE SESSION 

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, called the meeting to order at 

10:08 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, Western Farmers Electric Cooperative (WFEC) (Chair) 

Jordan Schmick, Southwestern Public Service Company/Xcel Energy (SPS/Xcel) (Vice Chair) 

Derek Brown, Evergy  

Gayle Nansel, Western Area Power Administration-Upper Great Plains Region (WAPA-UGPR) 

Hassan Hayat, American Electric Power (AEP) 

Jeremy Severson, Basin Electric Power Cooperative (BEPC) 

Jerry Bradshaw, City Utilities of Springfield (CUS) 

Jody Holland, GridLiance High Plains LLC (GHP) 

John Knofczynski, East River Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (EREPC) 

Kurt Stradley, Lincoln Electric System (LES) 

Maggie Kristian, NG Renewables Energy Marketing LLC (NGR) 

Michael Watt, Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority (OMPA) 

Michael Wegner, ITC Great Plains LLC (ITC) 

Ryan Benton, Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company (OG&E) 

Steve Gaw, Advanced Power Alliance (APA) 

Steve Hohman, Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) 

Tim Owens, Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) 

Proxies:  

Jonathan Lubobo for Jeremy Severson (BEPC) 

Robert Bouda for Derek Brown (Evergy) 

Maya Nevels for Steve Gaw (APA) 

Susanna Padilla (SPP) confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. 

ESWG Chair, Calvin Daniels, reviewed the one agenda topic, and stated that this was a closed 

session between ESWG members, SPP staff, and Hitachi staff only. 



 

 

AGENDA ITEM E01 – ESWG ACTION ITEM 216 & 217 

Spencer Magby (SPP) provided a detailed look into PROMOD battery testing efforts focused on 

understanding emission changes, battery dispatch scheduled, production cost changes, and unit 

profits. SPP staff recommended closing out both action items.  

Jordan Schmick (SPS) made a motion, seconded by Jerry Bradshaw (CUS), to close 

action item 216 & 217 with the completed goal: understand emission changes, 

battery dispatch schedule, production cost changes, and unit profit calculations. 

The motion was approved with one abstention (Maya Nevels as proxy for Steve 

Gaw – APA). 

CLOSING ITEMS 

There was one new action item created during the executive session. This item was 

recommended by Jordan Schmick (SPS) after the closing of Action Items 216 & 217. This new 

item is Action Item 222 and shall read as “Investigate battery dispatch flow differences between 

PROMOD options”. 

With no other new business, Calvin Daniels, ESWG Chair, adjourned the meeting at 11:54 a.m. CT 

on Thursday, March 20, 2025. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Susanna Padilla 

Secretary 



ESWG In-Person Meeting - March 20, 2025 - Attendance

Name Company/Email Attendance

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org In Person Total Attendance: 94

Annaliese Behr abehr@spp.org In Person

Becky Bradley becky.bradley@aecc.com In Person

Brooke Keene bkeene@spp.org In Person

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com In Person

Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org In Person

Cliff Franklin clifford.franklin@sunflower.net In Person

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org In Person

David Severson david.severson@poweranalyticssoftware.com In Person

Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org In Person

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com In Person

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org In Person

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com In Person

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org In Person

Harvey Scribner hscribner@spp.org In Person

Jalon Tiger jalon.tiger@grda.com In Person

Jerry Bradshaw City Utilities of Springfield In Person

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop In Person

John O'Dell jodell@spp.org In Person

Jonathan Lubobo jlubobo@bepc.com In Person

Jordan Schmick Xcel Energy/SPS In Person

Josh Warren jwarren@spp.org In Person

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org In Person

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com In Person

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org In Person

Kenneth Wei kenneth.wei@nexteraenergy.com In Person

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org In Person

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org In Person

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org In Person

Megan Damron mdamron@spp.org In Person

Michael Nugent michael.nugent@nexteraenergy.com In Person

Michael Wegner mwegner@itctransco.com In Person

Neeya Toleman neeya@viridon.com In Person

Nikki Roberts nroberts@spp.org In Person

Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com In Person

Ryan Lee rlee@spp.org In Person

Ryan Reynolds rreynolds@spp.org In Person

Scott Griffith scott.griffith@derivaenergy.com In Person

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org In Person

Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org In Person

Steve Burchett steve@poweranalyticssoftware.com In Person

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org In Person

Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org Webex

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

Andrew Tiedt atiedt@spp.org Webex

Annie Minondo aminondo@nrdc.org Webex

Aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Brad Harrison brad.harrison@yesenergy.com Webex

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex

Conor McKenzie cmckenzie@advancedenergyunited.org Webex

Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex

Cypress Heide cheide@indepmo.org Webex

David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

Doug Kouskouris dpkouskouris@aep.com Webex



ESWG In-Person Meeting - March 20, 2025 - Attendance

Name Company/Email Attendance

Dugan Marieb duganmarieb@pgrenewables.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Ethan Perley eperley@spp.org Webex

Gayle Freier gfreier@spp.org Webex

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex

Jim Jacoby jwjacoby77@gmail.com Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com Webex

Julie Bissen jabissen@oppd.com Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

LaKeitha Rinks lakeitha.rinks@arkansas.gov Webex

Lee Elliott lelliott@invenergy.com Webex

Lottie Jones lrichardson@spp.org Webex

Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Matthew Stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Neil Smith neil.smith@cbpower.coop Webex

Phil Westby pwestby@bepc.com Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Robert Printy rmprinty@iid.com Webex

Ryan Koch ryank@bepc.com Webex

Ryan Lee rlee@spp.org Webex

Serhat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Tammy Bright tbright@spp.org Webex

Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex

Tiffany Wu tiffany@mcadamsenergygroup.com Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex

Victoria Doyle vdoyle@spp.org Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex



Proxy Statements 

 

Proxy Member Note 

Reene Miranda Jordan Schmick (SPS) Tuesday, March 18 only 

Robert Bouda Derek Brown (Evergy) Thursday, March 20 only 

Maya Nevels Steve Gaw (APA) Thursday, March 20 only 

Jonathan Lubobo Jeremy Severson (BEPC) Tuesday, March 18 and 

Thursday, March 20 

 

 

Calvin, Susanna,  

As I mentioned at the agenda review, I won’t be able to attend the joint meeting on Tuesday. 

Reene Miranda will serve as my proxy. See you all on Thursday! 

Jordan H Schmick, P.E. 

Xcel Energy  

 

Susanna, 

I may not be in person or could be on the road for the 3/20 ESWG meeting. So, Robert Bouda 

will have my proxy during these times that I’m not available. 

Thanks! 

Derek Brown, MSEE, PE (he/him) 

Evergy 

 

Hi Calvin and Susanna, 

I will be at the Strategic Planning meeting this week and will miss the ESWG meeting on 

Thursday. I give my proxy to Maya Nevels for the meeting. Thank you! 

Steve Gaw 

 

Hello Calvin and Susanna, 

I would like to pass my proxy for the March 2025 ESWG to Jonathan Lubobo. Unfortunately, I 

will not be able to attend due the SPP Strategic Planning session which is scheduled during the 

same days. 

Hi Susanna, 



Proxy Statements 

 

I probably wasn't clear but I need to transfer my proxy to Jonathan for all meetings this week. 

This includes meetings today and tomorrow in addition to Thursday. 

Thanks 

Jeremy 

 

Hi Susanna and Calvin, 

OPPD is going to be a no show for today’s ESWG. Yesterday’s blizzard hit us pretty hard and we 

still have lots without power, including myself. 

Thanks, 

Steve Hohman  
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